
LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM

Venue: Town Hall, 
Moorgate Street, 
Rotherham.  S60 2TH

Date: Thursday, 6 February 2020

Time: 10.00 a.m.

A G E N D A

1. Apologies for Absence. 

2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 7th November 2019 (Pages 1 - 5)

3. Matters Arising from Previous Minutes 

4. Academies 
Presentation by Rob Hosley, Asset Management 

5. Schools Admission Consultation report outcome for the 2021/22 Academic 
Year (Pages 6 - 20)

6. Update on Admissions and Secondary School Allocations for September 2020 

7. School Admission Appeals Update (Pages 21 - 22)

8. School Organisation Update 

9. School Term Dates Consultation for 2021/22 Update 

10. Fair Access Protocol Update 

11. Academy conversions and Multi Academy Trust updates (Pages 23 - 28)

12. Date of next meeting 
Thursday, 25th June, 2020, at 10.00 a.m.

 



1 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/11/19

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM
THURSDAY, 7TH NOVEMBER, 2019

Present:- Mrs. C. Cockayne, Mrs. M. Gambles, Mrs. I. Hartley, Mr. G. Lancashire, 
and Mr. D. Shenton (Community Representatives) and  Mrs. R. Scutt (Academies).

Also in attendance were Ms. M. Jordan and Mr. C. Stones (Access to Education).

Apologies for absence were received from:- Mrs. A. Gyte (Community 
Representative), Mrs. E. Newton (Academies) and Mr. D. Fenton and Mrs. J. Unwin 
(Access to Education).  

11.   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR/VICE CHAIR FOR 2019/20 ACADEMIC 
YEAR 

Agreed:- (1)  That Mrs. I. Hartley be appointed as Chair of the Rotherham 
Local Admissions Forum for the 2019/2020 Academic Year.

(Mrs. I. Hartley in the Chair)

(2)  That Mr. D. Shenton be appointed as Vice-Chair of the Rotherham 
Local Admissions Forum for the 2019/2020 Academic Year.

12.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 27TH JUNE, 2019 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
27th June, 2019.

Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 27th June, 
2019, be approved as a correct record.

13.   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

There were no matters arising.

14.   MEMBERSHIP OF THE LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM 

Details of the current membership of the Rotherham Local Admissions 
Forum were discussed. 

Information regarding the current vacancies would be recirculated to 
schools and contact made with those listed on the membership who had 
not attended for three consecutive meetings.

Agreed:-  (1) That the information regarding membership be circulated.

(2)  That the membership of the Local Admissions Forum be updated 
accordingly.

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/11/19 2

15.   TERMS OF REFERENCE 

Consideration was given to the submitted document which set out the 
Terms of Reference for Rotherham Local Admissions Forum.

The Terms of Reference would also be circulated for information as a 
reference guide for those that may be interested in joining the Forum.

Agreed:- That the document be received and accepted as the Local 
Admissions Forum’s Terms of Reference for the 2019/20 academic year.

16.   SCHOOL ADMISSIONS CONSULTATION FOR ENTRY IN THE 
2021/2022 ACADEMIC YEAR 

Consideration was given to a report presented by the Principal Officer 
(Access to Education) concerning the admission arrangements (i.e. 
criteria and admission number) which would apply for school admission in 
the 2021/2022 academic year.

The timetable for the year was:-

Autumn Term 2019 Governing bodies consider the
arrangements which will apply

By 22rd November, 2019 All relevant details to be forwarded to 
the local authority

9th December 2019 – 24th 
January, 2020

Period of consultation via the Local 
Authority’s website

By mid-February Local Authority and the Local 
Admission Forum consider any 
changes and forward any comments 
to appropriate Admission 
Authority(ies)

By 21st February, 2020 All admission authorities to determine 
their arrangements and notify those 
consulted

The report made reference to the admission criteria and numbers for both 
community and controlled schools and for voluntary aided schools, 
academies and trust schools. 

The Local Admissions Forum noted that the current practice of co-
ordinating in-year school admissions, with neighbouring local authorities, 
would continue.

Page 2



3 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/11/19

Included within the report were also details of each school and academy’s 
proposed admission number for 2021/2022 (Appendix two of the report 
submitted).

The ‘waiting lists’ which were kept for pupils’ first admission to Secondary 
and Primary schools would continue to be maintained only until the end of 
the Autumn Term.

It was confirmed that the relevant area for admissions consultations 
remained unchanged as the whole of the Rotherham Borough area and 
included all primary schools situated within one mile of the Local 
Authority’s administrative area boundary and all secondary schools 
situated within three miles of the boundary.

Agreed:-  That the report be received and its contents noted.

17.   UPDATE ON SCHOOL ORGANISATION, ADMISSIONS, APPEALS 
AND  PRIMARY & SECONDARY FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL 

An update was provided by relevant officers of the Access to Education 
Team relating to school organisation, admissions, appeals and primary 
and secondary Fair Access Protocol.

In relation to school organisation:-

 The steel structure for the first primary school at Waverley was in 
place.  

 Expansion plans for Aston for 150 new places had commenced.
 SEND Phase 1 for 125 additional places was on track.
 SEND Phase 2 for a further 111 places had been approved by 

Cabinet.
 From the 40 schools to be used as polling stations in the borough, 

30 had applied to close. 

In terms of admissions:-

 The waiting list for entry into Reception/Foundation Stage 2 this 
September would remain until 31st December, 2019.

 The closing dates for entry into Reception/Foundation Stage 2 and  
Year 2/Year 3 Infant to Junior  was 15th January, 2020. The closing 
date for Year 7 for 2020/21 was 30th November, 2019.

 The rolling programme of reminders to submit applications remained 
ongoing.

 Applications for the new Waverley School for entry into 
Reception/Foundation Stage 2 for 2020/21 were being received. For 
all other year groups the applications could be submitted from 1 
December, 2019.

Page 3



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/11/19 4

In terms of Fair Access:-

 The meetings of the South and Central Pupil Management Groups 
had met or were due to meet on the 6th and 12th November, 2019 
respectively.  

 The Wickersley Partnership meetings were ongoing.
 Fair access cases to be considered by the strategic group would 

take place on 8th November and 5th December, 2019.

In terms of appeals:-

 223 secondary and 140 primary appeals had been received so far 
for the 2019/20 academic year.

 5 days were required for the large number of appeals for Year 7 
entry into Wickersley and 4 for Wales.

Agreed:-  That the information be received and duly noted. 

18.   ACADEMIES UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 4 of the last meeting held on 27th June, 2019, 
consideration was given to the updated list of Rotherham schools which 
had converted/about to convert to academies.

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised/clarified:-

 Two further schools were due to academise this month, but Kiveton 
Park Meadows Junior School had since been delayed until January, 
2020.

 Of the 116 schools in the borough, 33 had not yet converted to an 
academy.

 Of all the academies Thrybergh Foljambe Academy was the only 
primary through to secondary school.

 Difficulties could arise when infant and junior schools, who were part 
of different academies, shared on site.

It was suggested that to address some of the queries being raised about 
land ownership, PFI leases etc. a presentation take place at the next 
meeting on academisation and the relevant officer be invited to attend.

Agreed:-  (1)  That the information be noted.

(2)  That a presentation on academies be included on the agenda for the 
next meeting and Mr. R. Holsey be invited to attend.

19.   TERM DATES CONSULTATION FOR 2021/22 

The Forum noted that the consultation for term dates for 2021/22 would 
commence in January, 2020 and details had been shared with 
neighbouring authorities.

Page 4



5 LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 07/11/19

An update following the consultation would be provided at the next 
meeting in February, 2020.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted and the update be received in 
due course.

20.   ELECTIVE HOME EDUCATION UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the written update by Marie Boswell, School 
Advisor.

The Forum were also advised about the amalgamation of several teams 
into the newly formed Access to Education Team, which already included 
Elective Home Education and would now also include Exclusions.

Agreed:-  That the update be noted.

21.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Agreed:-  That a further meeting be held on Thursday, 6th February, 
2020, commencing at 10.00 a.m.

Page 5



ROTHERHAM METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL -
LOCAL ADMISSION FORUM – FEBRUARY 2020

CONSULTATION OUTCOME ON ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE 
ADMISSION YEAR 2021/22.

i) Admission Numbers and Admissions Criteria

This item gives governors the opportunity to consider the admission arrangements (criteria 
and admission number), which will apply for admission in 2021/22. The Local Admission 
Forum has previously considered the requirements for consultation and has agreed that 
the LA should facilitate this, as far as possible, by use of the Authority’s Internet site.

The timetable for the year is:-

Autumn Term 2019 Governing bodies consider the arrangements        
which will apply.

By 22nd November 2019 All relevant details to be forwarded to the LA.

9th December – 24th January 2020 Period of consultation via the LA’s website.

By mid February LA and the Local Admission Forum consider any 
changes and forward any comments to 
appropriate Admission Authority (ies).

By 21st February 2020 All admission authorities to determine their 
arrangements and notify those consulted.

Community and Controlled Schools

For these schools, the LA is the admission authority. The admissions criteria for 2020/21 
are shown at Appendix 1.

There are no proposed changes to the admission criteria for 2021/22. 

Each school’s proposed admission number is shown at Appendix 2.

Voluntary Aided Schools/Academies/Trust Schools

The governing body is the admission authority. Full consultation is required.

If there are any proposed changes at Church of England schools, Governing Bodies 
should consult their Diocesan Board before consulting anyone else.

Pro-forma to be completed and returned as for community and controlled schools.

Further General Points

All infant, J&I and Primary schools need to continue to be mindful of the need to maintain 
classes from FS2 to Y2 at 30 or less, with the exception of excepted pupils as stipulated 
under the Admissions Code of Practice.

Page 6 Agenda Item 5



If you require any further information or would wish to discuss any matters relating to 
admission numbers/criteria/net capacity, please contact Chris Stones on 01709 254831.

ii) Admission of children outside their normal age group and Summer Born Children

In accordance with the School Admissions Code 2014, parents may, in exceptional 
circumstances, seek a place for their child outside of their normal age group, for example 
if the child has experienced problems such as ill health. 

In addition, the parents of a summer born child may choose not to send their child to 
school until the September following their fifth birthday and may request that they are 
admitted out of their normal age group.  
Before deciding to apply parents should first contact the school(s) they are interested in 
applying for to discuss their reasons and/or any concerns.  There is no statutory barrier to 
children being admitted outside their normal age group, but parents do not have the right 
to insist that their child is admitted to a particular age group. 

If, having spoken to the Head Teacher(s) of the preferred school(s), the parent decides to 
proceed with their request, they should submit this in writing to the Admissions Team, with 
full supporting reasons. This must be submitted, along with their application form 
stating the preferred school(s), by the closing date for receipt of applications for the 
normal year of admission.  
Upon receipt of the written request the Authority will seek and take into account the views 
of the Head Teacher(s) of the preferred school(s). Parents are advised that one or more of 
the preferred schools may not be in agreement with the request as one admission 
authority cannot be required to honour a decision made by another admissions authority. 
Therefore they may need to decide whether the preference for a particular school 
outweighs the wish to defer their child’s admission until the following year. 
Admission Authorities will make a decision based on the circumstances of each case and 
in the best interests of the child, taking into account the views of the Head Teacher, 
including the Head Teacher’s responsibility for the internal organisation, management and 
control of the school. This will include taking account of the parent’s views; information 
about the child’s academic, social and emotional development; where relevant, their 
medical history and the views of any relevant professional(s); and whether they may 
naturally have fallen into a lower age group if it were not for being born prematurely. 
Where the Admissions Authority agrees to a parent’s request for their child to be admitted 
out of their normal age group, the application submitted for the normal year of admission 
will be withdrawn and disregarded and as such, an offer of a school place for the normal 
year of admission will not be made.  Instead, the parent(s) will be invited to apply for a 
place in the 
[...]
ority is currently able to satisfy above 90% first preferences for primary and 

Page 8

http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/schools


secondary schools. Where parents are unsuccessful with their application separate 
guidance is available on the appeal procedures. Hard copies of the booklet are only 
provided upon request. All parents receive a letter explaining how to apply for a school 
place. The letter advises parents/carers to have read and taken regard of the admissions 
booklet available on the council website before submitting their application.

Action: Governing Bodies to note that the Local Authority wishes to maintain the 
decision to only send a summary of the information contained in the admissions 
booklet to parents with full copies available on request and/or via the 
rotherham.gov.uk website.

vi) Consideration of the ‘relevant area’

Every two years, the Authority must review its determination of the ‘relevant area’ for
the purposes of admissions consultation. This requires consultation with all schools in
Rotherham, together with all primary schools lying within 1 mile of any border and all 
secondary schools lying within 3 miles. Since the inception of this requirement (in 1999)
the determined area has been the whole of the Rotherham borough. There have been
no previous objections to this and no change to the ‘relevant area’ is proposed for 
consultation on admissions in 2021/22.

Action: Governing Bodies to note the proposals and to forward any comments, if 
any, on the proforma.

vii) In Year Admissions Policy

The Local Authority devised an In Year Admission Policy as part of the 2019/20 
consultation. There are no planned changes to this for 2021/22.

Action: Governing Bodies to note and to forward any comments, if any, on the
proforma.

Page 9



Appendix 1

The admission criteria for community and controlled schools for 2020/21 is shown 
below. (There are no proposed changes for 2021/22).

It should be noted that for a number of years the D.f.E. 
[...]
 school (e.g. in flats), the final place will be allocated by 
the drawing of lots by officers of the authority.   

3.      A ‘relevant looked after child’ is a child that is looked after by a local authority in 
accordance with Section 22 of the Children Act 1989 at the time an application for 
admission to a school is made, and who the local authority has confirmed will still 
be looked after at the time when he/she is admitted to the school.

Previously looked after children are children who were looked after, but ceased to 
be so because they were adopted (or became subject to a residence order or 
special guardianship order). For further information please refer to the Admissions 
Code of Practice which can be downloaded from www.dfe.gov.uk

4. Places will be allocated in accordance with the LA’s co-ordinated admissions 
schemes for Primary and Secondary schools.  In assessing preferences, the LA will 
operate an ‘equal preference’ system, which means that no priority will be given 
according to the ranking of the preference, except where a potential offer can be 
made in respect of more than one school.  In that situation, the final offer of a place 
will be made at the highest ranked of the potential offer schools.

Page 12



5. Children issued with an Education, Health and Care Plan (EHC) will gain a place at 
the school named in the Plan as part of that process.

In-Year Applications. 

What is an in-year application?

An in-year application is for children requiring a school place during the academic year, 
rather than at the usual transfer time to school (for example starting primary school, 
moving to junior school or moving to secondary school).

The majority of in-year applications for school places in Rotherham will be dealt with 
through normal in-year arrangements. However, some children in vulnerable groups may 
find it difficult to secure a school place. In these cases, applications may be referred for 
placement under the Fair Access Protocol. 
[...]
ng admitted to the school for the 
first time, and should be based on an estimate of the minimum number of external candidates likely 
to be admitted, although it would be acceptable to exceed this if demand for available courses can 
be met.   

All the sixth form schools proposed Y12 figures are 15% of their Admission number. (Based on 
historical statistical data and previous DfE Admissions Code Guidance) 

Page 20



ROTHERHAM LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM

SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS STATISTICS

Thursday, 6th February, 2020

(1)  Introduction 

This report is included on the agenda as the means of informing the Local Admissions 
Forum of the numbers of school admission appeals received and the appeal hearings 
taking place.

Statistics are included for the full academic years 2018/19 and also for the part-year, 
to date 2019/20 school year. 

The separation of Local Authority schools and Faith schools has been used in this 
analysis, but there is no separation for the Academies.

(2)  The calendar year of appeal hearings

The following table lists the number of school days, in each calendar month, when 
school admission appeal hearings took place.  Almost all were full days.  Staff 
shortages at the Council have prevented the use of such “double sittings” since that 
time.

2018 2019 2020 2018 2019 2020
January 3 3 4 July 8 6
February 2 3 August - -
March 4 3 September 5 4
April 3 2 October 4 5
May 9 6 November 3 3
June 7 8 December 2 4

Totals 50 47 4

(4)  School Year 2018/19 and 2019/20 to date - All Schools – Summary Statistics

(a)  2018/2019 and 2019/20 to date - Secondary Schools

Secondary
School

Number 
of 

Appeals

Upheld
Allowed

Dismissed
Refused

Allocated 
before 

hearing
Withdrawn

No 
conclusion

Aston 13 1 2 4 4 2
Clifton 17 5 8 - 1 3
Dinnington 3 - 1 2 - -
Oakwood 60 10 27 8 7 8
Rawmarsh 4 4 - - - -
Swinton 6 2 2 - 1 1
Thrybergh 3 1 1 - - 1
Wales 64 22 20 5 12 5

Page 21 Agenda Item 7



Wath 15 1 9 1 2 2
Wickersley 141 38 74 1 24 4
Wingfield 7 1 4 -
[...]
8 White Woods Primary Academy Trust

*Brinsworth Manor Junior School Brinsworth Manor Junior School May-18 White Woods Primary Academy Trust

*Wentworth CofE Primary School Wentworth CofE Primary School Sep-18 White Woods Primary Academy Trust

Sandhill Primary Academy Rawmarsh Sandhill Primary School Dec-13 Wickersley Partnership Trust Re-brokered to Wickersley Partnership
Trust on the 1st October 2016

Wickersley School and Sports College Wickersley School and Sports College Mar-14 Wickersley Partnership Trust PFI School

Rawmarsh Ashwood Academy Rawmarsh Ashwood Primary School Apr-14 Wickersley Partnership Trust

Thrybergh Primary School Thrybergh Primary School Jul-14 Wickersley Partnership Trust

Rawmarsh Community School Rawmarsh Community School Aug-14 Wickersley Partnership Trust  Sponsored Academy

Monkwood Primary Academy Rawmarsh Monkwood Primary School Oct-14 Wickersley Partnership Trust

Aston Hall Junior and Infant School Aston Hall Junior and Infant School Aug-16 Wickersley Partnership Trust

Aston Lodge Primary School Aston Lodge Primary School Aug-16 Wickersley Partnership Trust

Brinsworth Whitehill Primary School Brinsworth Whitehill Primary School Aug-16 Wickersley Partnership Trust

Clifton Community School Clifton Community School Dec-17 Wickersley Partnership Trust

Herringthorpe Junior School Herringthorpe Junior School Apr-15 Willow Tree Academy

Greasbrough Primary School Greasbrough J & I School Jul-15 Willow Tree Academy

Roughwood Primary School Roughwood Primary School Nov-17 Willow Tree Academy

Rockingham J&I School Rockingham J&I School Jun-18 Willow Tree Academy

Wingfield Academy Wingfield Business and Enterprise College Aug-13 Wingfield Academy Trust
PFI School - Will be joining the New
Collaborative Learning Trust from

February 2020

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 7th November 2019
	5 Schools Admission Consultation report outcome for the 2021/22 Academic Year
	7 School Admission Appeals Update
	11 Academy conversions and Multi Academy Trust updates



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 06/02/20

LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM
6TH FEBRUARY, 2020

Present:- Mrs. I. Hartley (in the Chair); Mrs. C. Cockayne, Mrs. M. Gambles and 
Mrs. A. Gyte. and Mr. D. Shenton (Community Representatives).

Apologies for absence were received from:- Councillor Watson, Mrs. K. Peart 
(Community Schools), Mr. D. Fenton (Access to Education) and Mrs. J. Unwin 
(Access to Education).   

22.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 7TH NOVEMBER 
2019 

Consideration was given to the minutes of the previous meeting held on 
7th November, 2019.

Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 7th 
November, 2019, be approved as a correct record.

23.   MATTERS ARISING FROM PREVIOUS MINUTES 

Arising from Minute No. 16 (Schools Admissions Consultation), it was 
noted that when future housing developments were proposed, contact 
was made with Access to Education with regard to possible Section 106 
Agreement funding.

24.   ACADEMIES 

In accordance with Minute No. 18 of the previous meeting, Rob Holsey, 
CYPS Asset Manager, gave the following powerpoint presentation on 
academies:-

Background
 Academies were state funded schools that were independent from 

local authorities
 Academy status was granted by the Learning and Skills Act 2000
 The Academy Act 2010 allowed all maintained schools to convert 

to Academy status
 The Council had a legal obligation to facilitate the conversion 

process

Types of Academies
 Sponsored Academies – these had sponsors such as businesses, 

universities, other schools, faith groups or voluntary groups.  Most 
but not all sponsored Academies were previously underperforming 
schools that became Academies in order to improve their 
performance



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 06/02/20

 Converter Academies – these did not have sponsors and were 
schools previously assessed as “performing well” that had 
converted to Academy status

Rotherham Academies
 There were 119 schools of which 84 (70%) had converted to 

Academy status divided as follows:-

65 Primary
14 Secondary
4 Special
1 Through School
A further 8 schools were in the process of converting to Academy 
status

Multi-Academy Trust (MAT)
 A MAT was a group of schools in partnership with each other often, 

but not always, because they were geographically close to one 
another.  There were 20 MATs in Rotherham

 A MAT was run on business lines.  They were given funding from 
the Government but then had to make all the decisions themselves 
about how the money was spent and how to balance the books

The Academy Process
 The Secretary of State for Education makes an Academy Order.  

There were a number of legal documents that needed to be 
agreed:-

Commercial Transfer Agreement – this document dealt with 
employment issues, live contracts and other liabilities and benefits

Lease – the Council leased the school site to the Academy Trust 
for 125 years

 The process can take between 3 to 6 months and up to a year for a 
PFI school

Benefits of Academies
 Proponents argue that Academies drive up educational standards 

in disadvantaged areas by allowing external investment above the 
means of cash strapped local authorities giving Head Teachers 
larger budgets and more opportunities

 For many the attraction “is the autonomy that Academy status 
brings”.  Unlike traditional state schools, Academies can set their 
own term times and did not have to follow the national curriculum 
as long as they offered a “balanced and broadly based” range of 
subjects including English, Mathematics and Science



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 06/02/20

Disadvantages of Academies
 Research by the Education Policy Institute concluded that turning 

schools into Academies did not automatically improve standards 
with primary and secondary schools in some Academy groups 
among the worst performing in the country

 Detractors say the rights of parents to choose the type of school 
they want their children was also weakened by the Academy 
system

 Local authorities’ ability to fulfil their statutory responsibility 
including their duty to provide schools places was “undermined” in 
areas where a high proportion of schools had become Academies

Discussion ensued with the following issues raised and clarified:-

 When an Academy took over a school they had to continue using it 
for that purpose.  They effectively became a private company 
operating a school and leased the land for 125 years.  If they 
wished to make structural alterations they had to notify the local 
authority as leaseholder

 Many MATs had moved away from purchasing local authority 
services

 If a school was a Federated/Co-operative Trust by law the land had 
to be transferred over to the Trust

 If a site had not been used for educational purposes for more than 
10 years then it could be developed.  Anything under 10 years had 
to be submitted to the Secretary of State for Section 77 approval

 Sport England was very clear that if a Trust wanted to develop on a 
playingfield a suitable space had to be provided elsewhere 

 When converting to an Academy, the DfE gave the school 
concerned a £25,000 contribution towards the legal costs, changes 
to notice boards, uniforms etc.  If a PFI school, they received up to 
£40-50,000 to aid the conversion process

 The local authority could not insist a school paid a contribution of 
their funding to pay for the legal costs involved in a conversion

 If a school was failing it was directed to become an Academy

Rob was thanked for his very informative presentation.

Agreed:-  That the presentation be noted.

25.   SCHOOLS ADMISSION CONSULTATION REPORT OUTCOME FOR 
THE 2021/22 ACADEMIC YEAR 

Further to Minute No. 16 of the previous meeting of the Local Admissions 
Forum consideration was given to the report which detailed the admission 
arrangements (criteria and admission number) following the consultation 
outcome, which would apply for admission in 2021/22.



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 06/02/20

The timetable for the year was:-

Autumn Term 2019 Governing Bodies 
consider the 
arrangements which will 
apply

By 22nd November, 2019 All relevant details to be 
forwarded to the Local 
Authority

9th December 2019-24th 
January, 2020

Period of consultation via 
the Local Authority’s 
website

By mid-February Local Authority and the 
Local Admissions Forum 
consider any changes 
and forward any 
comments to appropriate 
Admission Authority(ies)

By 21st February, 2020 All admission authorities 
to determine their 
arrangements and notify 
those consulted

Agreed:-  That the information be supported.

26.   UPDATE ON ADMISSIONS AND SECONDARY SCHOOL 
ALLOCATIONS FOR SEPTEMBER 2020 

Marina Jordan, Appeals and Fair Access, gave the following verbal 
update:-

Year 6-7 Transfers
 Offer date was 2nd March, 2020
 Another high birth rate cohort
 Final checks being undertaken and the exchange of files with other 

authorities currently underway

Primary – FS2
 Offer date was 16th April, 2020
 Applications were currently being processed and exchanging data 

with other local authorities
 Information awaited from Church Schools as to their rankings



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 06/02/20

Y2-Y3
 Offer date was 16th April, 2020

Waverley Junior Academy
 Applications had been invited since 1st December, 2019
 Over 90 applications had been received in the first few days
 The closing date for applications for in year transfers was 14th 

February, 2020
 The closing date for FS2 applications had been 15th January, 2020
 Offers of Y1-6 places would be sent out on 13th March
 There was ongoing analysis of the numbers per year group with 

regular updates sent to ACET as well impact analysis of the current 
schools the children attended

 There were currently in excess of 170 applications for Y1-6 plus 
FS2 places

Agreed:-  (1)  That the information be noted.

(2)  That information with regard on how to apply for a place at Waverley 
Junior Academy be circulated to Forum members.

27.   SCHOOL ADMISSION APPEALS UPDATE 

Consideration was given to the report which provided a snapshot of the 
numbers of school admission appeals received and the appeal hearings 
taking place and provided statistics for the full academic years 2018/19 
and to date 2019/20 school year. 

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

28.   SCHOOL ORGANISATION UPDATE 

Chris Stones, Education and Skills, gave the following verbal update:-

Kilnhurst Primary School
Due to the damage to Kilnhurst Primary School suffered from the 7th 
November, 2019, flooding, the school had had to be closed.  It was hoped 
it would re-open in September/October, 2020.  

Initially the children had been split between Swinton Fitzwilliam (2 
classes) and Swinton Brookfield (3 classes).  Whitewood Trust had 
successfully applied for funding to the DfE and portacabins had now been 
placed at Swinton Fitzwilliam School to enable all the Kilnhurst Primary 
children to be rehoused and taught on the same site.

Waverly Junior Academy
It was reported that the delay to the building of the new Academy had now 
reduced to one week.  It was hoped to hand the building over to the Trust 
at the end of July.



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 06/02/20

Forum members requested that a visit be arranged once the building was 
open.

Agreed:-  (1)  That the update be noted.

(2)  That arrangements be made for the Local Admission Forum to visit 
the Waverley Junior Academy when appropriate.

29.   SCHOOL TERM DATES CONSULTATION FOR 2021/22 UPDATE 

Further to Minute No. 19 of the previous meeting held on 7th November, 
2019, feedback was provided on the proposed term dates for 2021/22. 

Barnsley appeared to be following the traditional pattern, with Sheffield 
suggesting the Easter term dates be fixed and Rotherham still consulting 
whilst Doncaster were consulting on 4 options.

The Rotherham consultation would end on 24th February, 2020.

The term dates would be subject to further consideration by the Education 
Consultative Committee at its next meeting.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted and a further update submitted to 
the next meeting.

30.   FAIR ACCESS PROTOCOL UPDATE 

Marina Jordan, Appeals and Fair Access, reported that secondary Fair 
Access meetings were ongoing with the Central Pupil Management Group 
having met on 28th January and the South on the 29th.  The Wickersley 
Partnership meetings were ongoing.

Fair Access Strategic Group had met on 30th January and was due to 
meet again on 27th February.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.

31.   ACADEMY CONVERSIONS AND MULTI ACADEMY TRUST UPDATES 

Further to Minute No. 18 of the last meeting held on 7th November, 2019, 
consideration was given to the updated list of Rotherham schools which 
had converted/about to convert to academies.

8 schools were currently in the conversion process.

Agreed:-  That the information be noted.



LOCAL ADMISSIONS FORUM - 06/02/20

32.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

Agreed:-  That a further meeting be held on Thursday, 25th June, 2020, 
commencing at 10.00 a.m.


